



2026:CGHC:13852



2026:CGHC:13852

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

ACQA No. 245 of 2015

1 - Sarit Mishra S/o Late R. D. Mishra Aged About 58 Years State General Secretary, Health And Multi-Purpose Employees Union, Office At 36/167 Near Lakhe School, Gandhi Chowk, Chhotapara, P. S. City Kotwali, Raipur Civil And Revenue District Raipur Chhattisgarh

... **Appellant**

versus

1 - Khoman Patel S/o Shyam Lal Patel, Aged About 33 Years Working As Ward Boy, Dr. Bheem Rao Ambedkar Hospital, Raipur Chhattisgarh

2 - Bhanumati Sahu (Deleted) As Per Hon'ble Court Order Dated 30-06-2025

3 - Lalita Das W/o Sunder Das, Aged About 40 Years Occupation Working As Nurse (Aaya) Dr. Bheem Rao Ambedkar Hospital, Raipur Chhattisgarh

4 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Collector, Raipur Chhattisgarh

... **Respondents**

For Appellant	:	None
For Respondent	:	Mr. Navin Shukla, Advocate appears on behalf of
No.1		Ms. Smita Jha, Advocate (Respondent No.2 has
		died)
For Respondent	:	Ms. Jyoti Roy, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr.
No.3		Devarshi Thakur, Advocate
For Respondent	:	Mr. Ram Narayan Sahu, Deputy GA
No.4/State		

Hon'ble Shri Justice Radhakishan Agrawal

Order on Board

23/03/2026

1. When the matter is called repeatedly for hearing, no one appears nor any representation is made on behalf of the appellant.



2026:CGHC:13852

2. In the above circumstances, in absence of any representation, this Court is left with no other option but to dismiss this appeal for non-prosecution.
3. Accordingly, this appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

(Radhakishan Agrawal)

Judge